
insgesamt % insgesamt %

1985 209.014 -1.213        187.197 89,6 21.817 10,4

1986 208.787 -227        185.392 88,8 23.395 11,2

1987¹ 209.565 778        187.955 89,7 21.610 10,3

1988 211.149 1.584        187.357 88,7 23.792 11,3

1989 213.563 2.414        187.491 87,8 26.072 12,2

1990 216.086 2.523        188.459 87,2 27.627 12,8

1991 216.183 97        188.984 87,4 27.199 12,6

1992 217.137 954        188.229 86,7 28.908 13,3

1993 217.214 77        186.815 86,0 30.399 14,0

1994 216.157 -1.057        185.498 85,8 30.659 14,2

1995 214.317 -1.840        184.027 85,9 30.290 14,1

1996 213.361 -956        182.476 85,5 30.885 14,5

1997 211.462 -1.899        180.774 85,5 30.688 14,5

1998 209.681 -1.781        179.493 85,6 30.188 14,4

1999 207.471 -2.210        178.145 85,9 29.326 14,1

2000 205.307 -2.164        176.900 86,2 28.407 13,8

2001 204.082 -1.225        176.177 86,3 27.905 13,7

2002 203.078 -1.004        175.232 86,3 27.846 13,7

2003 202.209 -869        174.375 86,2 27.834 13,8

2004 201.171 -1.038        173.170 86,1 28.001 13,9

2005 199.657 -1.514        172.063 86,2 27.594 13,8

2006 198.103 -1.554        170.873 86,3 27.230 13,7

2007 195.853 -2.250        169.023 86,3 26.830 13,7

2008 193.979 -1.874        167.519 86,4 26.460 13,6

2009 191.558 -2.421        165.533 86,4 26.025 13,6

2010 190.509 -1.049        164.968 86,6 25.541 13,4

2011 189.240 -1.269        163.470 86,4 25.770 13,6

2012 187.810 -1.430        161.838 86,2 25.972 13,8

2013² 189.379 1.569        163.650 86,4 25.729 13,6

2014 190.448 1.069        162.861 85,5 27.587 14,5

2015 193.504 3.056        161.552 83,5 31.952 16,5

2016 194.776 1.272        160.377 82,3 34.398 17,7

2017 195.182 406        159.317 81,6 35.865 18,4

2018 194.879 -303        157.665 80,9 37.214 19,1

2019 194.825 -54        156.035 80,1 38.790 19,9

2020 194.938 113        154.422 79,2 40.516 20,8

2021 195.062 124        152.947 78,4 42.115 21,6

2022 196.536 1.474        151.322 77,0 45.214 23,0

2023 197.677 1.141        150.505 76,1 47.172 23,9

2024 197.449 -228        149.496 75,7 47.953 24,3

¹ Berichtigt durch die Volkszählung 1987

² Umgestellt auf das Einwohnermelderegister (Hauptwohnsitzbevölkerung)

Quelle: Einwohnermelderegister
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